软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2017,28(4):845−859 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005194] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
数据中心中 DVFS 对程序性能影响模型的设计
∗
李登辉 1,2,  赵家程 1,2,  崔慧敏 1,  冯晓兵 1
1(计算机体系结构国家重点实验室(中国科学院 计算技术研究所),北京  100190)
2(中国科学院大学 计算机控制与工程学院,北京  100049)

响等.另一方面,我们将扩大研究内容,以研究更多因素对程序性能的直接影响,如网络 I/O、磁盘 I/O 等.
References:
[1]   Patterson MK, Costello D, Grimm P, Loeffler M. Data center TCO: A comparison of high-density and low-density spaces. In: Proc.
of the Thermal Challenges in Next Generation Electronic Systems (THERMES 2007). Santa Fe, 2007. 42−49.
[2]   Greenberg A, Hamilton J, Maltz DA, Patel P. The cost of a cloud: Research problems in data center networks. ACM SIGCOMM
Computer Communication Review, 2009,39(1):68−73. [doi: 10.1145/1496091.1496103]
李登辉 等:数据中心中 DVFS 对程序性能影响模型的设计 857
[3]   Govindan S, Sivasubramaniam A, Urgaonkar B. Benefits and limitations of tapping into stored energy for datacenters. In: Proc. of
the 38th Annual Int’l Symp. on Computer architecture (ISCA 2011). New York: IEEE, 2011. 341−351. [doi: 10.1145/2024723.
2000105]
[4]   Macken P, Degrauwe M, Van Paemel M, Oguey H. A voltage reduction technique for digital systems. In: Proc. of the 37th IEEE
Int’l Solid-State Circuits Conf. on Digest of Technical Papers (ISSCC). New York: IEEE, 1990. 238−239. [doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.
1990.110213]
[5]   Isci C, Buyuktosunoglu A, Cher CY, Bose P, Martonosi M. An analysis of efficient multi-core global power management policies:
Maximizing performance for a given power budget. In: Proc. of the 39th Annual IEEE/ACM Int’l Symp. on Microarchitecture.
New York: IEEE, 2006. 347−358. [doi: 10.1109/MICRO.2006.8]
[6]   Kim W, Gupta MS, Wei GY, Brooks D. System level analysis of fast, per-core DVFS using on-chip switching regulators. In: Proc.
of the 2008 IEEE 14th Int’l Symp. on High Performance Computer Architecture (HPCA 2008). New York: IEEE, 2008. 123−134.
[doi: 10.1109/HPCA.2008.4658633]
[7]   Semeraro G, Magklis G, Balasubramonian R, Albonesi DH, Dwarkadas S, Scott ML. Energy-Efficient processor design using
multiple clock domains with dynamic voltage and frequency scaling. In: Proc. of the 8th Int’l Symp. on High Performance
Computer Architecture (HPCA-8 2002). New York: IEEE, 2002. 29−40. [doi: 10.1109/HPCA.2002.995696]
[8]   Wu Q, Juang P, Martonosi M, Clark DW. Voltage and frequency control with adaptive reaction time in multiple-clock-domain
processors. In: Proc. of the 11th Int’l Symp. on High-Performance Computer Architecture (HPCA-11 2005). New York: IEEE,
2005. 178−189. [doi: 10.1109/HPCA.2005.43]
[9]   Lee WY, Ko YW, Lee H, Kim H. Energy-Efficient scheduling of a real-time task on DVFS-enabled multi-cores. In: Proc. of the
2009 Int’l Conf. on Hybrid Information Technology (ICHIT 2009). New York: ACM Press, 2009. 273−277. [doi: 10.1145/1644993.
1645046]
[10]   Lo D, Song T, Suh GE. Prediction-Guided performance-energy trade-off for interactive applications. In: Proc. of the 48th Int’l

[20]   Liu NT, Weng Y, Lin Y, Zhang WR,Wei ZL, Shao K. Dynamic power management scheme based on software behavior prediction.
Computer Engineering, 2015,41(6):269−273, 279 (in Chinese with English abstract).
858 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.28, No.4, April 2017
[21]   Hu ZG, Ouyang C, Yan CK. Resource load balancing method for energy-consumption reducingin cloud environment. Computer
Engineering, 2012,38(5):53−55 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[22]   Goh LK, Veeravalli B, Viswanathan S. Design of fast and efficient energy-aware gradient-based scheduling algorithms
heterogeneous embedded multiprocessor systems. IEEE Trans. on Parallel and Distributed Systems, 2009,20(1):1−12. [doi: 10.
1109/TPDS.2008.55]
[23]   Kim KH, Beloglazov A, Buyya R. Power-Aware provisioning of virtual machines for real-time cloud services. Concurrency and
Computation: Practice and Experience, 2011,23(13):1491−1505. [doi: 10.1002/cpe.1712]
[24]   Von Laszewski G, Wang L, Younge AJ, He X. Power-Aware scheduling of virtual machines in DVFS-enabled clusters. In: Proc. of
the 2009 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Cluster Computing and Workshops (CLUSTER 2009). New York: IEEE, 2009. 1−10. [doi: 10.1109/
CLUSTR.2009.5289182]
[25]   Wang L, Von Laszewski G, Dayal J, Wang F. Towards energy aware scheduling for precedence constrained parallel tasks in a
cluster with DVFS. In: Proc. of the 10th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Cluster Cloud and Grid Computing (CCGrid 2010). New York:
IEEE, 2010. 368−377. [doi: 10.1109/CCGRID.2010.19]
[26]   Zhang XQ, He ZT, Li CL, Zhang HX, Qian QF. Research on energy saving algorithm of datacenter in cloud computing system.
Application Research of Computers, 2013,30(4):961−964 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[27]   Chen Y, Jia GY, Li X, Zhang HP. Task behavior based on DVFS mechanism. Computer Systems and Applications, 2013,22(10):
1−7 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[28]   Beloglazov A, Buyya R. Energy efficient allocation of virtual machines in cloud data centers. In: Proc. of the 10th IEEE/ACM Int’l
Conf. on Cluster Cloud and Grid Computing (CCGrid 2010). New York: IEEE, 2010. 577−578. [doi: 10.1109/CCGRID.2010.45]
[29]   Nathuji R, Schwan K. VirtualPower: Coordinated power management in virtualized enterprise systems. In: Proc. of the 21st ACM
SIGOPS Symp. on Operating Systems Principles (SOSP 2007). New York: ACM SIGOPS Operating Systems Review, 2007.
265−278. [doi: 10.1145/1323293.1294287]
[30]   Stoess J, Lang C, Bellosa F. Energy management for hypervisor-based virtual machines. In: Proc. of the USENIX Annual Technical
Conf. New York: IEEE, 2007. 1−14.
[31]   Van HN, Tran FD, Menaud JM. Performance and power management for cloud infrastructures. In: Proc. of the 2010 IEEE 3rd Int’l
Conf. on Cloud Computing (CLOUD). New York: IEEE, 2010. 329−336. [doi: 10.1109/CLOUD.2010.25]
[32]   Zeng ZB, Xu L. Energy efficiency virtual resource allocation stratage for cloud computing. Computer Systems and Applications,
2011,20(12):55−60 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[33]   Liu PC. Research on virtual machine live migration in cloud computing [MS. Thesis]. Shanghai: Fudan University, 2009 (in
Chinese with English abstract).
[34]   Wu Q, Xiong GZ. Adaptive dynamic power management for non-stationary self-similar requests. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of
Software, 2005,16(8):1499−1505 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/16/1499.htm
[35]   Liu H. Research on WMSNs key technologies in energy conservationin cloud computing center [Ph.D. Thesis]. Dalian: Dalian
University of Technology, 2011 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[36]   Tan YM, Zeng GS, Wang W. Policy of energy optimal management for cloud computing platform with stochastic tasks. Ruan Jian
Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2012,23(2):266−278 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4143.htm
[doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2012.04143]
[37]   Femal ME, Freeh VW. Boosting data center performance through non-uniform power allocation. In: Proc. of the 2nd Int’l Conf. on
Autonomic Computing (ICAC 2005). New York: IEEE, 2005. 250−261. [doi: 10.1109/ICAC.2005.17]
[38]   Gandhi A, Harchol-Balter M, Das R, Lefurgy C. Optimal power allocation in server farms. ACM SIGMETRICS Performance
Evaluation Review, 2009,37(1):157−168. [doi: 10.1145/2492101.1555368]
[39]   Cochran R, Hankendi C, Coskun AK, Reda S. Pack & Cap: Adaptive DVFS and thread packing under power caps. In: Proc. of the
44th Annual IEEE/ACM Int’l Symp. on Microarchitecture (MICRO-44 2011). New York: ACM Press, 2011. 175−185. [doi: 10.
1145/2155620.2155641]
[40]   Rossi FD, Storch M, de Oliveira I, De Rose CAF. Modeling power consumption for DVFS policies. In: Proc. of the 2015 IEEE Int’l
Symp. on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS). New York: IEEE, 2015. 1879−1882. [doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2015.7169024]
[41]   Akram S, Sartor JB, Eeckhout L. DVFS performance prediction for managed multithreaded applications. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE
Int’l Symp. on Performance Analysis of Systems and Software (ISPASS). New York: IEEE, 2016. 12−23. [doi: 10.1109/ISPASS.
2016.7482070]
李登辉 等:数据中心中 DVFS 对程序性能影响模型的设计 859
[42]   Intel 64 and IA-32 architectures optimization reference manual. 2016, Chapter 2, 2.2.4. http://www.intel.com/content/dam/www/
public/us/en/documents/manuals/64-ia-32-architectures-optimization-manual.pdf
[43]   Intel. Intel VTune amplifier XE. 2013. https://software.intel.com/en-us/intel-vtune-amplifier-xe
[44]   Intel. Intel memory latency checker v3.1. 2016. https://software.intel.com/en-us/articles/intelr-memory-latency-checker
[45]   Bienia C, Kumar S, Singh JP, Li K. The PARSEC benchmark suite: Characterization and architectural implications. In: Proc. of the
17th Int’l Conf. on Parallel Architectures and Compilation Techniques (PACT 2008). New York: ACM Press, 2008. 72−81. [doi:
10.1145/1454115.1454128]
[46]   Zhu H, Erez M. Dirigent: Enforcing QoS for latency-critical tasks on shared multicore systems. In: Proc. of the 21st Int’l Conf. on
Architectural Support for Programming Languages and Operating Systems (ASPLOS 2016). New York: ACM Press, 2016. 33−47.
[doi: 10.1145/2872362.2872394]
[47]   Wang W, Dey T, Mars J, Tang LJ, Davidson JW, Soffa ML. Performance analysis of thread mappings with a holistic view of the
hardware resources. In: Proc. of the 2012 IEEE Int’l Symp. on Performance Analysis of Systems & Software (ISPASS). New York:
IEEE, 2012. 156−167. [doi: 10.1109/ISPASS.2012.6189222]
[48]   Park H, Baek S, Choi J, Lee D, Noh SH. Regularities considered harmful: Forcing randomness to memory accesses to reduce row
buffer conflicts for multi-core, multi-bank systems. ACM SIGARCH Computer Architecture News, 2013,41(1):181−192. [doi: 10.
1145/2499368.2451137]
附中文参考文献: